
c.^z* iJT^^nTi^fj fAA ^rto^v^/iC| fii»i-4iJ^"ii-4iP' \'«. »!».**Xwl'O » 4/18/69

KANSAS cm (44"« C* GJSAC^

Hr, CMW adviscS th^t according V- hospital 
regulations no further XE/Opebioa co. v^ai-ig this patient 
may bo disclosed without tie vyitton c&iv -s', of the patient 
hiwself, Ke said the bespit?.? is not able to disclose
the reason for this patient’s cs”;itt:cd without a written 
cgi "'nt iron the patient authorising the hospital to ro-

In view of the above information no further
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subject:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA fPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
DATF *

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 4/29/69

SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) - P -

/ MURKIN 
00:'“"MEMPHIS

Re Kansas City airtel to Director 2/7/63.

on 4/22/69, Mr. KAHSTrAPP was interviewed at his 
office, 208 Nichols Road, Kansas City, Missouri. RAPP advised 
he had Just returned from a vacation in Puerto Vallarta, 
Mexico, and is now residing at 103rd and Mores Road, Overland \ 
Park, Kansas. 6

RAPP advised that he could furnish no information 
regarding JAMES EARL RAY, or any conspiracy against MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR.; however, he did furnish the following " 
information regarding HEINZ-HKAnGER whom he met in Puerto 
Vallarta during 1965. RAPP advised that he and his family 
were vacationing there and they met MANGER at the Hotel 
Coronada in Puerto Vallarta. They became friendly and had 
dinner and drinks together on several occasions. MANGER 
advised them that he had teen a former Colonel in the Germany 
Army and served under General ROMMEL in the desert of North * 
Africa.

RApp remembered one incident that took place down there; 
they bought a painting from a local artist and MANGER wrote on 
back of the canvas,"To my good friends from HEINZ MANGER." RAPP 
advised that his wife showed this painting to a Reverend DALE 
PULLOCK, Kansas City, Missouri, and POLLOCK reportedly 
determined from a handwriting comparison that HEINZ MANGER 
was a former SS General by the name of BEIijM^ELLiiR. RAPP 
could not elaborate on this.

RAPP further advised that when he left Mexico in 
1965, he was contemplating purchasing some property in the area 
of Puerto Vallarta, and for this reason, maintained correspondence 
with a JOHJH^THIESON, a retired American living in the area. 
MATHIESON was in his 70’s but periodically wrote letters to RAPP. 
RAPP stated that in a letter w^f^en January, 1967, MATHIESON 
stated that HEINZ MANGER hadAft Puerto Vallarta and was no 
longer living in the area. A^subsequent letter determined 
that he had moved to Guadalajara. , _

(&- Director (RM) . ®^ ;
2 - Memphis (44-19.87J) (RM) .
2 - Kansas City^ 2 1969

RBH/dfm “f’M Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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KC 44-760

SAPP stated that the visit this year was the first 
time that they had been back to Puerto Vallarta since 1965, 
and JOHN MATHIESON was no longer living there, nor was HEINZ 
MANGER, and their whereabouts was unknown to him. RAPP felt 
that inasmuch as MANGER left Puerto Vallarta before January, 
1967, he could hot have been there during the tine JAMES EARL 
RAY was in Puerto Vallarta.

RAPP advised that ne would like to help the Bureau 
in any way possible, and any information that comes to his 
attention, he will immediately contact the Kansas City Office.
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FD-36 (Rev- 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/1/69

Transmit the following in __________________________________________  
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIRMAILVia _________________________  ___________ __________________ _______
(Priority)

I 
I
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I

I
I

1
I

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) ri
FROM: SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) RUC

SUBJECT MURKIN

Re Memphis airtel to Director and St. Louis, 4/24/69.

she had
CAROL PEPPER advised SA HOWARD C. KENNEDY, 4/30/69, 

no*theard from JERRY RAY since he left early in
month; that he had promised to phone her but had not done 
so; that she had no knowledge or information as to his 
whereabouts; and no reason to believe her brother JOHN knew. 
Denied knowledge of any information upon which statements 
to press by JERRY RAY regarding existence of conspiracy based.
Agreed FBI would be proper agency to investigate any 
conspiracy, and promised to promptly report to FBI any 
information as to conspiracy or whereabouts of JERRY RAY
coming to her attention.

JERRY RAY 
STONER of

JOHN RAY advised SA PATRICK W. BRADLEY, 5/1/69, 
is traveling with family’s civil attorney J. B.
Savannah, Ga.; that he filled speaking engagement 

at Jacksonville, Fla., night of 4/30/69 and left for short
visit in Memphis, after which he will reside with STONER at 
Savannah, and will travel between Savannah and Memphis 
periodically.

JOHN had no opinion as to existence of conspiracy, 
denied JERRY had ever told him of same, and stated if JERRY 
made statements regarding same, they were probably based 
on information received from subject.

2 - Bureau
*2 - Memphis (44-1987)
2 - Savannah
1 - St. Louis
HRD:pdp
( 7) A

X-----------------

IIHIMlir *'■

1969

M PerApproved Sent
Special Agent in Charge
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SL: 44-775

For information of Savannah, Bureau has requested 
JERRY RAY be interviewed as to basis for his statements 
alleging existence of conspiracy.

Memphis or Savannah interview JERRY RAY when 
located.

2
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/1/69

Transmit the following in______________________________ _________________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via________ AIRTEL______________________ AIRMAIL ________________________ |
(Priority) ।

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P)
SUBJEqfi^MURKIN

Re Mobile teletype to Director dated 4/24/69

On 4/24/69, ERIC STANLEY, Vice-President of the
Student Senate, Talladega College, Talladega, Alabama, advised 
SA LARRY K. SYLVESTER that JAMES BEVEL was to speak at 
4:00 PM on 4/24/69. He said BEVEL did not appear and he has 
determined there was no confirmation between the college ./ 
and BEVEL. The student leaders at the college had contacted/^ 
SCLC who in turn had agreed to have the speakers present 
at Talladega College. STANLEY said he had no idea of the 
present whereabouts of BEVEL or how to contact BEVEL-.

On the same date, MILTON HURST, Dean of Students,
Talladega College, advised JAMES BEVEL did not appear at 
the College. He said other speakers who were listed on the 
program did not appear and he does not expect many of the 
others to appear. HURST said if BEVEL does appear at a later 
date he will be aware of same and he will immediately advise 
this office.

On 4/28/69, HURST said BEVEL did not appear at the
college and he has talked with no one who has any knowledge 
as to his present whereabouts. / -

fcKffi^W^ *«?»^ffi?^

- Memphis (44-198fFC* 95

JTL:bla 
(7)

Approved: -----------------___________________ Sent M Per 
M A V Special Went in Charge .
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

F B I

Date: 4/29/69

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
(100-438794)

SAC, PHILADELPHIA (44-1368) 
.  (100-47194)

MURKIN

COMINFIL SCLC 
IS-C
WFATIMT

W1AS SI FIE
OV M-y-giT

(Priority)

(Type in plaintext or code)

PH 897-R advised the following on 4/29/69:

On 4/28/69, PH 897-R went with JOHNNY TRAVIS
to the residence o AMES 
Philadelphia, Pa.

4/ Bureau

2­
2­
3-

$1 44-38861 
2- 100-438794 
Atlanta (SCLC)
Columbia 
New York 
1- 44­
1- 100­
1- 157-

(SCLC)

(MURKIN)
(SCLC)
(JAMES BEVEL)

4- Philadelphia
1­
1­
1­
1-

44-1368 
100-47194 
157-2979 
170-53

(JAMES BEVEL)vj 
(PH 897-R) V

EMC:rel 
(.15)

BEVEL at 919 North 18th Street

5 MAY 2 1363

CLAS 
e; end 
r A5CN F0 
ftiM, II, 1-2,4.2 
L AD JF REVIE
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PH 44-1368
PH 100-47194

According to informant this is the second floor of 
a two story building. A state liquor store is on the first
floor and there are approximately four apartments on the 
second floor. Everyone residing in the apartments.on the 
second floor is connected in some way with SCLC. QL

It is to be noted that BEVERLY STERNER, girl friend 
of BEVEL, and BEVEL have been interviewed by agents at this 
address.

PH 897-R and TRAVIS, who is a former staff member 
for Philadelphia Branch SCLC, went to the address to talk to 
BEVEL. They had been instructed to invite BEVEL to speak 
at a meeting of "The Resistance" to be held May 1 in downtown 
Philadelphia. The second purpose for their'visit was to 
determine if they could help in any plans /being made by SCLC 
in connection with the recent arrest of RALPH ABERNATHY in 
Charleston, S.C. '

RAYMOND (LNU), who is currently residing on the 
second floor of 919 North 18th Street, Philadelphia, advised 
that BEVEL was in New York and has been in New York for three 
weeks. He also stated that it would be impossible for 
informant and TRAVIS, to contact him at this time.

With regard to activity of SCLC in Charleston,
S.C., RAYMOND stated that no plans have been made by SCLC 
in Philadelphia and that he did not know what was being done 
nationally.

Informant advised that after he and TRAVIS left 
BEVEL's address, TRAVIS made the statement th^t SCLC was 
"apparently falling apart in Philadelphia."

The above is furnished for information and was 
not put into an LHM because it would immediately identify 
an informant of continuing value.

LEAD
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PH 44-1368 \ /
PH 100-47194 /nMCnKuMpM

. UUhi iALj^ 11 Al
NEW YORK: / \

AT NEW YORK, N.Y. I v

Attempts to locates'whereabouts of JAMES BEVEL and 
if in a hospital, attempt to determine reason for hospitaliza­
tion .
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Mr. DeLoach ^

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
Tolson -----------------
DeLoach _________
Mohr _____________

SUBJECT: murkin

DATE:

1 -
1 -
1 -
1 -
1 -
1 -

May 5, 1969

Mr 
Mr 
Mr 
Mr 
Mr 
Mr

DeLoach 
Rosen 
Malley 
McGowan 
Long 
Bishop

Bishop — 
Casper — 
Callahan 
Conrad _ 
Felt... 
G 
R 
Sullivan . 
Tavel  
Trotter _ 
Tele. Room ______

King, Jr.
This is the case involving the

Gandy

murder of Martin Luther

Jilliam Bradford Huie, author, has written three 
articles fpr,"Look" magazine and is currently writing a book 
entitled^ynfe Slew The Dreamer," These articles and book are 
based on the life of James Earl Ray and the assassination of 
Martin Luther King, Jr. We previously analyzed the three 
articles appearing in "Look" magazine and have written memo­
randa on these articles.

On April 18, 1969, William Bradford Huie was inter­
viewed by Betty Groebli on WRC (NBC Radio), Washington, D. C. 
We have recorded this interview and have analyzed it. The~....  
interview consists primarily of the same data recorded in his 
latest writing appearing in "Look" magazine. In essence 
William Bradford Huie claims that James Earl Ray and Ray alone 
murdered Martin Luther King, Jr., and he murdered him for 
recognition purposes.

ACTION:

Attached for approval is a communication to Memphis 
enclosing a copy of the tape (we are retaining a copy of the 
tape at the Bureau) instructing them to:

1. Review the tape containing the interview of 
William Bradford Huie by Betty Groebli and determine if any
information is recorded thereon pertinent to this case.

2. Make the tape availably;tpr#r. Phil M. Canale, Jr., 
State Attorney General, Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, who
handled the state's case of murder against Ra

REL:jmv

Enclosure

^ MAY 6 1969
“**®’9wmkiBii

copies mid

1K1ih^
o|-^-1L
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5—1—69

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AM
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

Enclosed for the information of the Bureau are two copies 
each of Motion to Dismiss on Behalf of the Defendants, PERCY 
FOREMAN and WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE, and Brief in Support of Motion 
to Dismiss. These were filed in Uo S. District Court, Middle 
District of Tennessee, Nashville Division, on 4-29-69.

@ BUREAU (E;
1 MEMPHIS J

4) (AM)

Q

RGJ.-BN 
(3)

ex-ma^

K-B

to a-> ^3

p

Sent Per
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

NASHVILLE DIVISION

JAMES EARL RAY )

V. )

) 
)

PERCY FOREMAN, )
WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE, )
and ARTHUR J. HANES )

CIVlL ACTION NO. 5380

brief in support of motion TO DISMISS

The venue of this action is not in the Middle District of j

Tennessee under Title 28 U.S.C., Section 1391(a), which provides: '

"The civil action wherein jurisdiction is
founded only on diversity of citizenship may, except :
as otherwise provided by law, be brought pnly in the :
judicial district where all plaintiffs or all defendants 
reside, or in which the claim arose." । ,

According to the averments of the complaint and the amended :

complaint the claim arose, if the plaintiff has a claim, in the Western Dis- *

trict of Tennessee at Memphis.

The plaintiff’s incarceration in the penitentiary at Nashville

does not make him a resident of this judicial district for venue purposes.

. ■ r '

• Nobuo Hiramatsu v. Phillips, 50 *
. F. Supp. 167 (S.D. Calif. 1943).

Shaffer v. Tepper, 127 F. Supp. 892 
(E.D. Ky. 1955).

Urbano v. New Syndicate Co., Inc., 
?32 F. Supp. 237 (S.D. N. Y. 1964).
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ILS., v. Stabler, 169 F. 2d 995 
Ord Cir. 1948). ■

Wendell v. Hoffman, 24 F. Supp. 
(N.J. 1938).>

Stadtmuller v. Miller, 11 F. 2d 732 
(2nd Cir. 1926).

The Restatement of Conflict of Laws, Section 21, provides:

"A person cannot acquire a domicile of choice 
by any act done under legal or physical compulsion."

The Proposed Official Draft Part I, of May 2, 1967, of the

Restatement of the Law, Second, Conflict of Laws, Section 17, Subsection

(c), of the Comments, states:

"Under the rule of this section, it is impossible 
for a person to acquire a domicile in the jail in which he 
is incarcerated."

HOOKER, KEEBLE, DODSON &/HARRIS

BY
Attorneys for Defendants ' \ ' 

rcy Foreman and William Bradford Huie'

900 Nashville Bank & Trust Building ' 
Nashville, Tennessee 37201

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, John J. Hooker, hereby certify that the foregoing Brief in

Support of Motion to Dismiss has been served on the attorneys for the plain­

tiff by mailing a copy thereof to the Honorable Robert W. Hill, Jr., 418 Pioneer

Building, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402; and the Honorable J. B. Stoner,

- 2 -
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TENNESSEE )

COUNTY OF DAVIDSON )

Mr. Tom Y. Richardson, being first duly sworn, says:

That he is the Custodian of the records at the Tennessee ) 

State Prison at Nashville, Tennessee; that according to the j .

records James Earl Ray upon entering the Tennessee prisons gave , j 

no legal residence but instead in answer to the questions as 

to his legal residence gave the answer as unknown; that the j

only addresses given by James Earl Ray were those of his ;

brothers, John Ray, 1982 Arsenal, St. Louis, Missouri and 

Jerry Ray, 710 Ann Avenue, St. Louis Missouri. .

this ^'^^day of April, 1969.

" /Notary Public

My commission expires:

Exhibit ”1" to Motion to Dismiss
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

NASHVILLE DIVISION

JAMES EARL RAY

S, ClerK
Q.G

v. CIVIL ACTION NO. 5380

PERCY FOREMAN, 
WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE 
and ARTHUR J. HANES

MOTION TO DISMISS ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANTS 
. PERCY FOREMAN AND WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE ,

The defendants move the Court as follows:

(1) To dismiss the action because the complaint fails to state 

a claim against these defendants upon which relief can be granted.

(2) To dismiss the action on the ground that it is in the wrong 

district because the plaintiff is not a resident of the Middle District of . 

Tennessee and the Middle District of Tennessee is not the judicial district

in which the claim arose.

In support of this motion an affidavit of Tom Y. Richardson, 

Custodian of Records at the Tennessee State Penitentiary at Nashville, 

Tennessee, is filed as Exhibit "1" to this motion.

BY

HOOKER, KEEBLE, DODSON & HARRIS

Attorneys for Defendants \ 
renfan and William Bradford Huie 
Nashville Bank & Trust Building 
Nashville, Tennessee 37201
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, John J. Hooker, hereby certify that the foregoing motion 

has been served on the attorneys for the plaintiff by mailing a copy thereof 

to the Honorable Robert W. Hill, Jr., 418 Pioneer Building, Chattanooga, 

Tennessee 37402; and the Honorable J. B. Stoner, Savannah, Tennessee 

38372, by first class mail, this Z-7 day of April, 1969.

'I
I
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AIRTEL

May 5, 1969

1 - Mr. Long

To: SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

' From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

William Bradford Buie was interviewed by Betty 
Groebli on IRC (NBC Radio), Washington, D. C., on 4-18-69, 
concerning James Bari Ray and the assassination of Martin Luther 
King, Jr. Enclosed is a reel of tape containing the interview 
of William Bradford Huie by Betty Groebli.

Memphis should review this tape containing the inter­
view of William Bradford Huie by Betty Groebli, determine if any 
information is recorded thereon pertinent to this case and 
thereafter make this tape available to Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr., 
State Attorney General, Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, who 
handled the state’s case of murder against Ray. The Bureau is 
retaining a copy of this tape.

Enclosure

REL:jmv
(4)

NOTE:

Advise Bureau results of

10 MAYl!6 1969

See Rosen to DeLoach Memo captioned, "MURKIN”
dated 5-5-69, REL:jmv.

Tolson ___________ 
DeLoach _________  
Mohr _____________  
Bishop ___________  
Casper ___________  
Callahan ________ _
Conrad ___________  
Felt______________  
Gale _____________  
Rosen ____________
Sullivan  
T avel  
Trotter 
Tele. RoQjn 
Holmes K-; 
Gandy V
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; FD . '■ (Rev. 5-22-64) I

I

FBI |

Date: 5—6—69 ।

Transmit the following in ______________________________  !
(Type in plaintext or code) '

AIRTEL AM
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

MURKIN \

Enclosed for the information of the Bureau are 
two copies of "Motion to Dismiss" filed by ARTHUR HANES, JR. 
on behalf of his father, ARTHUR HANES, SR., in U. S. District Court 
for the Middle District of Tennessee, Nashville, Tennessee, on 
May 1, 1969.

e BUREAU (Enc 
MEMPHIS 

RGJ:BN 
(3)

Ch
S?

Q 6

.. 8

co
5 o
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE - NASHVILLE DIVISION

JAMES EARL RAY
Resident, of Tennessee

^ MAY 1 'i960

Vs.

Plaintiff

ARTHUR J. HANES, PERCY FOREMAN 
and WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE

) 
) 
)

CIVIL ACTION FILE NO. 5380

Defendants

MOTION T O DISMISS

Defendant, Arthur J. Hanes, respectfully moves the Court to

dismiss the action and as grounds therefor assigns the following 

separately and severally:

1. The venue is improper and said action is in the wrong

Judicial District because (a) the Plaintiff is not I a resident of said

Judicial District and is within said Judicial District solely by rea­

son of his involuntary confinement within the Tennessee State Peniten­

tiary. (b) No Defendant is a corporation, alien, or resident of said 

Judicial District, and (c) Said claim is not alleged to have arisen 

within said Judicial District.

2. Said Petition fails to state a claim upon which relief

can be granted. ,

ARTHUR J. HANESL JR.
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT, ARTHUR J. HANES 
617 Frank Nelson Building
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
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I hereby certify that I have this day mailed, postage prep

CERTIFICATE OF S E R v! I C E , ’

id/

a copy of the foregoing Motion to Dismiss to Honorable Robert W. Hill, 

Jr., 418 Pioneer Building, Chattanooga, Tennessee, 37402, 'and Honorable

J. B. Stoner, Savannah, Tennessee, 38372, Attorneys for Plaintiff.

This is the <^O day of , 1969.

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT, ARTHUR J. HANES 
617 Frank Nelson Building
Birmingham, Alabama 35203 j
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

I

F B I

Date: 5/6/69

transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via / AIRTEL
(P riority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM SAC, Memphis (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT/ MURKIN;

Re St. Louis airtel to Bureau dated 5/1/69.

It 
CAROL PEPPER

is requested 
and JOHN HAY

that these be included in 
tion to District Attorney 
Tennessee.

that St. Louis interviews of 
be recorded on ID-302’s and 
a LHM suitable for dissemina- 
General PHIL M. CANALE, Memphis

Dissemination of the St. Lo#is LHM will be 
held in abeyance pending receipt of Bureau instructions 
to disseminate it.

^ass&s*.,

Air tel

Teletype

AJL

A. A.S.D

Sp ec. Del

Reg. Mall.

/S^BuroaH- 
2-St. Louis (44-775) 

-2—Memphis 
JCHTimas (6

5 o MW gant in Charge
Sent M Per
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Butte, Montana, 59701
May 2, 1969

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING

A confidential source, who has furnished insuf­
ficient information to determine reliability, but who has 
an arrest record dating back to 1951, advised that in about 
February, 1968, GERDON WHITNER (Phonetic), who resided in 
the Eureka Springs, Arkansas, area, and who had been for 
sometime a "political hack” in Northwest Arkansas, attempted 
to solicit the services of different individuals in the 
Eureka Springs, Arkansas, area to eliminate MARTIN LUTHER 
KING. WHITNER was not successful in his efforts with these 
individuals, but indicated that KING would die.

The source advised that WHITNER has a strong dis­
like for Negroes and indicated it would be a service to the 
community to eliminate KING.

This document contains neither recommenda­
tions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is 
the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not 
to be distributed outside your agency.
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F B I

Date: 5/2/69

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

a ®

TO

SAC, BUTTE (173-2) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR 
00: Memphis

ReBuairtel to Butte, 4/23/69.

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are 4 copies of 
an LHM containing information voluntary furnished by MORRIS 
R. McCARVER, 490 ”D” Street, Idaho Falls, Idaho, which in-
formation is being paraphrased to protect the

Enclosed to Memphis are 2 copies of

For the Bureau’s information, it is

A 1

source.

this LHM.

being pointed
out that by letter dated 4/18/69, the Kansas City Office re­
ported a check of the medical records, Topeka State Hospital, 
Topeka, Kansas, reflected that MORRIS R. McCARVER was a vol­
untarily committed patient at the Topeka State Hospital on 

§4/8/68. McCARVER went AWOL from that hospital and was dis-
charged from the hospital as AWOL on 6/1/68.

£
EHCl ~ REOS

@- Bureau (Encs. ^) (Reg.) (AM)
2 - Memphis (Encs. 2) (Reg.) (AM)
2 - Butte
BSP/rmg
(7) A

53MAY131969
Approved: ___________________________

Special Agent in Charge
Sent

22 MAY 7 1969

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



BT #173-2

Mr. VIRGIL CROW, Chief of Medical Records, 
Topeka State Hospital, stated that hospital regulations 
prohibited him giving further information concerning this 
patient without written consent of the patient himself.

LEADS

BUTTE DIVISION

AT IDAHO FALLS, IDAHO

Will recontact McCARVER and obtain his written 
consent to check records at the Topeka State Hospital and 
reset leads for Kansas City Office to check the records 
for additional information requested in reairtel.

2
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/7/69

Transmit the following in________________________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SAVANNAH (44-1768) (RUC)

SUBJECT: .MURKIN

Re St. Louis airtel 5/1/69.

On 5/5/69, SV 524-R related that Attorney J. B. Stoner 
NSRP official, is currently in Tennessee and that she believes 
that JERRY RAY is with him in connection with the case involving 
the RAY matter.

As Memphis is aware, source has previously advised 
that STONER is representing RAY in the civil aspect of his
claims and periodically visits him. 
was uncertain as to STONER’s exact

It is noted that informant.  
location in Tennessee but

believed that he could possibly be in Chattanooga.

A copy of this airtel is being furnished Knoxville
in the event Memphis desires to set forth a lead for JERRY 
RAY to be interviewed at that location.

In the event JERRY RAY cannot be located, Memphis is 
requested to advise Savannah in furnishing details of his 
reported statements concerning an alleged existence of a 
conspiracy.

(2J- Bureau v
1 - Knoxville (Info.) 7 f
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
3 - Savannah

(1 - 44-1768) (1-170-120-SV 524-R) (1-157-970-J.B.STONER)
JHM:hsc 
(8)

Agent in Charge
Sent M Per

«s MAY 9 1969
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5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

yjg AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC [MPHIS

F B I

Date: 5/9/69

(Type in plaintext or code)

(44-38861)

(Priority)

(44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT:

Re Bureau airtel to Memphis, 5/5/69

On 5/7/69, SA JOE C. HESTER of the Memphis Office 
reviewed the tape recording of the interview of WILLIAM BRADFORD
HUIE by BETTY GROEBLI on WRC 
on 4/18/69.

(NBC radio) at Washington, D. C

CM
H

Ed

H 
u CM

Mr. HUIE states in 
believed RAY to be a part of 
LUTHER KING, however, he now 
responsible for the decision
believes RAY to have had sufficient

this interview that he originally 
a conspiracy to murder Dr. MARTIN 
believes that RAY alone was 
to kill KING. He stated he

and

and 
RAY

he does not believe that he

Mr. HUIE said RAY was 
that RAY committed numerous 
was able to support himself

was

not

motivation to kill 
a hired killer.

totally inept as a
successful crimes. He 
from his criminal acts

KING

criminal / 
said
and *'

he has now realized from interviews with RAY’s brothers that 
RAY is a racist, dedicated to the suppression of Negroes. He 
said RAY considers himself a political prisoner and that RAY 
and both his brothers had expected GEORGE WALLACE to be elected
President of the U. 
election, to pardon

According

S. and had expected WALLACE, following his 
RAY for killing KING.

to Mr. HUIE, RAY felt that killing KING
would give some purpose to an otherwise useless life, and RAY 
now enjoys the publicity and notoriety which resulted from his 
crime. He further said that RAY is appealing his sentence 
to the Tennessee State Prison as RAY is afraid of being 
forgotten by the public. , . , . F M ff

2/- Bureau 
2 - Memphis
JCH: jap 
W

Agent in Charge
Sent -M Per

4 MAY 12 M
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ME 44-1987

Since Mr. HUIE*s interview has not disclosed any 
new information concerning this case, no additional investigation 
is warranted on the basis of this interview. This tape recording 
has now been turned over to District Attorney General PHIL M. 
CANALE.

2
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FD-3u (Re”. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/6/69

Transmit the following in_____________________________ .__________
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIR MAIL 
(Priority)

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT

DIREC R, FBI (44-38861)

LITTLE ROCK (157-1215) -RUC-

MURKIN 
00: MEMPHIS

Re Memphis airtel to Bureau, 4/8/69, and Little Rock 
airtel to Butte, 4/21/69.

Enclosed for the Bureau are seven copies; for Butte 
one copy; and for Memphis two copies of a letterhead memorandum 
concerning interview with J. GURDON WHITENER, Busch, Arkansas.

s

For information of the Bureau, referenced Little 
Rock airtel to Butte merely sets out background information 
concerning MORRIS R. MC CARVER contained in Arkansas State 
Penitentiary records, all of which information was obtained 
by the penitentiary in 1952. No record was contained in the 
files of the penitentiary in the name of GERDON WHITNER or 
with the last name of WHITNER.
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1

- Bureau (44-38861) (Enc/^ 

- Butte (173-2)(Enc. 1) 
- Memphis (44-1987)(Enc. 2) 
- Little Rock (157-1215)

JHL/sso 
(6) ■W MW 10 ^

Approved:  Sent M Per

5 5 MAY 2 A’ent ln Ch“5'
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

215 U. S. Post Office Building 
P. 0. Box 1111

Little Rock, Arkansas 72203 
May 6, 1969

MURDER OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

On May 2, 1969, Mr. J. GURDOMHITENER, Busch, 
Arkansas (located about 10 miles west/of Eureka Springs, 
Arkansas), was located at the Hillbilly Gift Shop in 
Eureka Springs, Arkansas, which is owned and operated by 
Mr. WHITENER and his wife, LU RENE WHITENER.

Mr. WHITENER advised that he did at one time 
work as a guard during the construction of Beaver Dam on 
the White River near Busch, Arkansas, which was constructed 
between the years 1961 and 1965, and he said that he worked 
there from 1963 to 196,4. He advised further that an 
individual named MORRISXjMCjCARVER is the son of a sister 
of his mother, and that MC CARVER and his parents, many 
years ago, lived near Hindsville, Arkansas. MC CARVER’S 
parents have been dead for many years and he, WHITENER, 
had had no contact with MORRIS MC CARVER for over twenty 
years when suddenly, possibly a year or year and a half 
ago, MC CARVER appeared at WHITENER’S home at Busch, 
Arkansas, sometime after dark. Mr. WHITENER said that 
it is possible that this did take place possibly in 
November or December of 1967, but he has no way of 
knowing exactly when it occurred. MC CARVER was alone, 
and on foot, and had been drinking, and he stayed at the 
WHITENER home the entire evening with WHITENER and his 
wife, and no one else was present, and they did not 
leave the house. They did no drinking while at the house, 
but MC CARVER definitely had the appearance of having been 
drinking when he arrived.

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are 
not to be distributed outside your agency.

ENCLOSURE
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MURDER OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

MC CARVER allegedly slept rather late the next 
day and sometime, possibly prior to noon, Mr. and Mrs. 
WHITENER drove MC CARVER into Eureka Springs, Arkansas 
in their car and dropped him off because Mr®. WHITENER did 
not desire to have MC CARVER around the house any longer 
and definitely did not want him to remain for another 
night.

Mr. WHITENER advised that he recalls MC CARVER 
was short of money, so he, WHITENER, cashed a $15 check 
for him, and MC CARVER said that this would be enough to 
get him by. The check later bounced. Mr. WHITENER was 
unable to recall the details of the check or upon which 
bank it had been drawn.

Mr. WHITENER advised that at no time did he 
ever make any statements to MC CARVER or anyone else 
concerning Governor ORVAL FAUBUS of the State of Arkansas 
or concerning MARTIN LUTHER KING or his activities. 
Mr. WHITENER denied that he had ever been on a drinking 
spree of any kind with MC CARVER or anyone else and 
stated that this one short overnight visit which MC CARVER 
paid to WHITENER, possibly in December of 1967, is the only 
time he has seen or heard from MC CARVER in more than 
twenty years.

Mr. WHITENER advised that he is not certain that 
MC CARVER left the Eureka Springs area after he and his 
wife dropped MC CARVER off in Eureka Springs because he 
had heard later from an unrecalled source that MC CARVER 
had been somewhere in the area of Eureka Springs and had 
been drinking. He said he knew none of the details of 
this and was not interested. He said further that he 
knows nothing of the personal habits of MC CARVER or 
where he lives, but he categorically denied information 
furnished by MC CARVER, stating that it definitely is 
not true. In addition, he stated that his wife could 
certainly vouch for the fact that he and MC CARVER never

2
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MURDER OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

left the house the night MC CARVER was there and that 
they were not drinking. Mr. WHITENER continued that 
he felt he was doing MC CARVER a favor by cashing his 
check, that they had never had any falling out, and 
actually had never had any close association with 
each other, there had never been any trouble between 
them, and he is at a complete loss to understand 
statements made by MC CARVER.

Mr. WHITENER advised that he recalls MC CARVER 
did have a younger sister who was mentally retarded and 
who died when she was about twelve or fourteen years of 
age. He said that after the check bounced, he and his 
wife talked this matter over, and they decided between 
themselves that the bad check was worth it if it would 
keep MC CARVER from ever returning to their home.

As a matter of background information, Mr. 
WHITENER advised that he was born at
Mayfield, Arkansas, and that he and his family moved 
to the Busch, Arkansas area in 1916. A number of years 
ago his wife died, and he remarried less than four years 
ago, and he and his wife have been operating the Hillbilly 
Gift Shop in Eureka Springs.

LU RENE (Mrs. J. GURDON) WHITENER advised on 
May 2, 1969, that she recalls MORRIS MC CARVER appeared 
at her home near Busch, Arkansas at least a year ago 
and possibly a year and a half ago. He stayed over one 
night, but he had been drinking, so she and her husband 
brought him into Eureka Springs the next day and dropped 
him off as she did not want him to stay another night. 
She said her husband cashed a small check for MC CARVER 
which check later bounced.

Mrs. WHITENER advised that MC CARVER and her 
husband remained at her home the entire time he was there, 
and her husband did not go out drinking with MC CARVER at 
any time.

3*
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL

Date: 5/8/69

in plaintext or ™^efl®tJj|5SJpj'
-AIRMAIL >flS'^^

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM; SAC, ATLANTA

SUBJECT MhlRKIN
Wile 44-38361
Atlanta File 44-2386

CL^HHO W
EXTENDED
reason

0&TE

COMINFIL OF SCLC
RM; IS - C
Bufile 100-438794
Atlanta File 100-5718

MURKIN, i 
as above

Re Atlanta teletype to

$ /yj^j-^

1

CiMsHedby 
OeclassHy
Bureau, 4/25/69, captioned

and Philadelphia airtel to Bureau, 4/29/69, captioned

—Referenced Philadelphia airtel reflects that on 
4/28/69.(ph 897-R determinecjthat JAMES BEVEL had allegedly 
been in New York for three weeks. Sd / .

On 5/7/69, AT 1387-R advised that on that date, 
BERNARD LAFAYETTE, Program Director, Southern Christian Leader­
ship Conference (SCLC), commented that BEVEL was not currently 
working on behalf of SCLC in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 
LAFAYETTE did not state where BEVEL is located or mention what
he is actually doing. He 
■working on something new”.

On 5/8/69, DORA 
President, SCLC, Atlanta, ’ 
in connection with another 
the present whereabouts of

simply commented that BEVEL "is

E. MC DONALD, Secretary to the 
when contacted by the Atlanta Office 

• matter, advised she did not know 
’ JAMES BEVEI^.j . ; (j f

I^
EC

O
R

D
ED

 CO
PY

 FIL
ED

 |
3j- Bureau (RM)

“3" - New York (RM)
3 - Philadelphia (RM)
5 Atlanta

(1 - 44-2386)(MURKIN)
MAX 15 1969 ;

157-656) (J? BEVEL)

100-5718
-170-340A

LC)

A J (} -

APProvA^S/j^i

A6mW
100-6974) (B. LAFAYETTE) ^!r

in. Charge 1

IB MAY 10 1969
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AT 44-2386
AT 100-5718

Information from 
information. No LHM conte
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May S, 1963

My dear chief Superintendent:

I would like to take this opportunity 
to extend my thanks to you personally and to toe 
members of your staff for toe excellent assistance 
and cooperation we have received from you to toe 
matter involving James Marl Bay, as well as toe 
many other cases to which you have afforded us 
invaluable aid. As a token of my appreciation, I 
have instructed Mr. Minnich to present you a rep­
lica of toe FBI Seal.

Sincerely yours.

J. Edgar Hoover

1 - London (detached)
1 - Foreign Liaison Unit (detached)

Tolson ___________
DeLoach _________
Mohr --------------------
Bishop — 
Casper _ 
Callahan 
Conrad — 
Felt___  
Gale ___  
Rosen — 
Sullivan -
Tavel ____________
Trotter___________
Tele. Room ______
Holmes-----------------
Gandy ____________
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